the fee adjusts by 0.25% for every 1% of outperformance or underperformance.

The fee is uncapped when the Orbis fund outperforms. However, during periods of underperformance,
the total fee can be negative, as performance fees can be refunded from the fee reserve. If the reserve
is empty and underperformance continues, a high watermark ensures that fees are only charged once
previous losses are recovered. The fee experience table illustrates what investors can expect during
periods of out- and underperformance. When the fee reserve is positive, Orbis may earn one-third of the
available performance fees, subject to a cap of 2.5% per year. For more information, please refer to the
fees resources section of the Orbis website.

Total expense ratio (TER) and transaction costs (updated quarterly)
The annual management fee charged by Orbis is included in the TER. The TER is a measure of the
actual expenses incurred by the Fund over a one- and three-year period (annualised). Since Fund returns
are quoted after deduction of these expenses, the TER should not be deducted from the published
returns (refer to page 4 for further information). Transaction costs are disclosed separately.

Fee experience
Out- and underperformance scenarios +8% +4% 0% -4% -8%
Base fee 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%
Performance fee or refund* 1.7% 0.7% -0.3% -1.3% -2.3%
Total annual management fee 2.8% 1.8% 0.8% -0.2% -1.2%

*Illustrative only. If there is no refund available, the base fee is still charged.

30 September 2025

2/4Minimum disclosure document and quarterly general investors’ report  Issued: 10 October 2025 Tel 0860 000 654 or +27 (0)21 415 2301 Email info@allangray.co.za www.allangray.co.za

https://www.orbis.com/za/retail-intermediaries/resources/fees
https://www.allangray.co.za

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder FundFund managers: This Fund invests solely into the Orbis Global Equity Fund,
managed by Orbis Investment Management Limited
Inception date: 1 April 2005

Investing is ultimately about the balance between price and value – what you pay